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Abstract

Introduction: Nowadays, complementary and alternative medicine (CAM) is gaining more adherents in Poland. Awareness
of CAM methods among medical professionals is unsatisfactory. The gap that has been created in the Polish health care sys-
tem opens the field for abuse. Poor knowledge about the popularity of CAM therapies among oncological patients in Poland
led us to the evaluation of their prevalence and features.

Aim of the research: To assess the prevalence of CAM procedures and their impact on conventional cancer treatment in Poland.
Material and methods: A cross-sectional study was conducted in the Lower Silesian Oncology Centre, Poland. The final re-
search group came to 355 respondents (209 women, 146 men, response rate 58%). Inclusion criteria comprised the following:
diagnosed cancer, staged from early to advanced, and ongoing conventional treatment. Exclusion criteria were as follows:
incomplete diagnostic path for cancer, age below 18 years, and complete remission of the disease.

Results: CAM methods were used by 156 (43.9%) patients. The most popular were herbal drugs (50.6%), linseed (49.4%), and
apricot seeds (32.7%). Approximately 40% of patients informed their doctor about CAM usage. More than 7% had resigned
from standard treatment in the past. Almost 2% of respondents considered suspending therapy in the future. Factors associated
with CAM use were as follows: female gender (51.2% vs. 33.56%; p < 0.05), secondary and higher education (47.1% secondary,
51.8% higher vs. 19.2% primary, 38.46% vocational; p < 0.05), education associated with health care (68.4% vs. 41.0%; p < 0.05).
Conclusions: CAM techniques are popular among oncological patients in Poland and are often used on their own. No single
factor affecting CAM use was established. Besides oncological treatment, patients should be informed about the effectiveness
and the side-effects of CAM and the dangers associated with standard treatment refusal.

Streszczenie

Wprowadzenie: Metody tzw. medycyny komplementarnej i alternatywnej (CAM) zyskuja w Polsce na popularnosci. Wie-
dza pracownikéw ochrony zdrowia na ich temat jest niezadowalajaca. Powstata w ten sposéb luka w polskim systemie opie-
ki zdrowotnej stwarza pole do naduzy¢. Niedostateczna wiedza na temat rozpowszechnienia terapii CAM wsrdd pacjentéw
onkologicznych w Polsce sktonita nas do oceny ich popularnosci i cech charakterystycznych.

Cel pracy: Ocena popularnosci technik CAM oraz ich wptywu na konwencjonalne leczenie onkologiczne w Polsce.
Materiat i metody: Badanie przekrojowe przeprowadzono w Dolno$laskim Centrum Onkologii. Ostateczna grupa badana li-
czyta 355 0s6b (209 kobiet, 146 mezczyzn, odsetek odpowiedzi 58%). Kryteria wiaczenia obejmowaty: rozpoznany nowotwor,
stadium od wczesnego do zaawansowanego, trwajace leczenie onkologiczne. Kryteriami wykluczenia byty: niepeina sciezka
diagnostyczna nowotworu, wiek ponizej 18 lat, catkowita remisja choroby.
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Wyniki: Metody CAM byty stosowane przez 156 (43,9%) pacjentéw. Najpopularniejsze byty: leki ziotowe (50,6%), siemie
Iniane (49,4%), pestki moreli (32,7%). Okoto 40% pacjentéw poinformowato swojego lekarza o stosowanych technikach
CAM. Ponad 7% ankietowanych przyznato sie do rezygnacji z konwencjonalnego leczenia w przesztosci, prawie 2% roz-
wazato rezygnacje w przysziodci. Czynnikami zwigzanymi z cz¢stszym uzyciem CAM byty: pte¢ zeriska (51,2% vs 33,56%;
p < 0,05), wyksztatcenie Srednie i wyzsze (47,1% $rednie, 51,8% wyzsze vs 19,2% podstawowe, 38,46% zawodowe; p < 0,05),

wyksztatcenie medyczne (68,4% vs 41,0%; p < 0,05).

Whioski: Metody CAM sa popularne wsréd pacjentéw onkologicznych w Polsce, ktérzy czesto wykorzystuja je na wia-
sna reke. Nie stwierdzono konkretnego czynnika predylekcyjnego zwigzanego z CAM. Pacjenci powinni by¢ informowani
o efektach i dziataniach ubocznych CAM i leczenia onkologicznego oraz o zagrozeniach zwiazanych z rezygnacja z konwen-

cjonalnej terapii.

Introduction

Cancer is the second leading cause of death in
Poland, accounting for 26.3% of deaths among men
and 23.1% among women in 2017 [1]. The number of
patients diagnosed with malignant tumours has dou-
bled in the last 3 decades [2]. The Polish Cancer Soci-
ety (PTO) anticipates an over 15% increase in the inci-
dence of cancer in our country by 2027, as compared
with 2017 [3]. Despite the improvement in treatment
results and introduction of new cancer drugs, reports
show that cancer patients in Poland have more re-
stricted access to innovative cancer drugs than pa-
tients in other European Union countries [4].

Disparities in access to treatment concern conven-
tional oncological therapies defined as an evidence-
based medicine (EBM) — systemic treatment, radio-
therapy, and surgery in proper, approved schemes. As
a result, complementary and alternative methods of
dealing, represented by techniques used along with
standard medical treatment or instead of convention-
al therapy gain more and more adherents, which fol-
low along trends promoted widely by social and mass-
media [5-7]. However, there are no reliable sources
of knowledge about complementary and alternative
medicine (CAM) in Poland. The growing popularity
of these methods has promoted many charismatic au-
thors, the majority of whom are without any medi-
cal qualifications, who started publishing books and
treatment programs based on their beliefs and phi-
losophies regarding health and diseases [8].

While there is a guild craft of therapists, approved
by law, practicing so-called natural medicine, acu-
puncture, and chiropractic procedures in Poland,
there are no legal provisions on using CAM methods
in the Polish health care system [9]. Moreover, activi-
ties of specialists gathered in this community are not
subject to the control of any health organisation, and
their legal liability is not sufficiently regulated [10].
Awareness of Polish medical students regarding CAM
and self-medication is also unsatisfactory and they are
frequently not familiar with the scale of the phenom-
enon [11, 12]. Moreover, the lack of patient-physician
communication in medical curricula exacerbate the
presented problem.

Unfortunately, there is limited number of stud-
ies concerning use of complementary and alternative

methods among Polish patients; therefore, it is diffi-
cult to evaluate the popularity of these practices, espe-
cially among people diagnosed with cancer [13]. Nev-
ertheless, oncological patients may be prone to trust
charlatans and information of unknown origin prom-
ising them a long, healthy life. This serious gap in the
Polish health care system opens a field for abuse.

A number of CAM techniques are based on tra-
ditional methods of treatment and substances found
in the natural environment [14]. Undoubtedly, some
complementary therapies can improve quality of life
[15]. However, misapplied CAM methods may be
dangerous for health or even patients’ lives. Because
of numerous interactions between complementary
and conventional treatment, administered therapies
should always be preceded by a physician consulta-
tion [16]. Furthermore, it was proven that patients
who used complementary medicine had higher risk
of death due to greater probability of additional con-
ventional cancer treatment denial [17].

Aim of the research

The knowledge gap regarding the popularity of
CAM therapies among oncological patients in Poland
led to an evaluation of its prevalence with identifica-
tion of the procedures used most frequently. We in-
vestigated socio-demographic factors associated with
the use of CAM, as well as the association between
the use of CAM methods and the reliance on physi-
cians, opinions on the severity of the disease, and the
effectiveness of the therapy. We also defined sources
of knowledge about conventional and unconvention-
al treatment. Finally, our manuscript is a response to
the challenges in medicine of the 21* century, includ-
ing the constantly increasing expectations of onco-
logical patients, the desire for direct self-autonomy,
and their lack of trust in the patient-physician rela-
tionship.

Material and methods

Materials

The study was conducted in the Lower Silesian On-
cology Centre from December 2017 to January 2019.
The inclusion criteria for patients consisted of the fol-
lowing: diagnosed malignant neoplasm of any inter-
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nal organ, stage of the disease from early to advanced,
and ongoing conventional treatment. Exclusion crite-
ria included the following: incomplete diagnostic path
for cancer, age below 18 years, and complete remission
of the disease. In total 614 patients were invited to take
part in the research. Of those, 259 denied or returned
the survey filled out incorrectly. Eventually, the re-
search group included 355 responders — 209 women
and 146 men.

The study group consisted of 355 responders:
209 women and 146 men. The mean age of respon-
dents was 60 +13 years. Most of them were married

Table 1. Characteristics of the study group

93

(251; 70.7%) or declared themselves to be a widow/
widower (56; 15.8%), and most had offspring (312;
87.9% vs. 43; 12.1%). Most of the people lived in met-
ropolitan (93; 26.2%) and rural areas (102; 28.7%).
Secondary education was declared most frequently
(155; 43.7%), while 38 (10.7%) confirmed education
associated with health care. Most participants had
religious beliefs, practicing once a week (160; 45.1%).
In the majority of cases, oncological disease lasted for
a few months (156; 44%). Respondents were treated
with surgery (276; 77.7%), chemotherapy (126; 35.5%),
and radiotherapy (73; 20.6%) (Table 1).

Non-CAM users

CAM users Total

Variable
Age [years] median + SD

Having offspring

Place of living —
no. of citizens

Medical education

Participation in
religious practices

60 £13
97 (27.30%)

49 (13.80%)

146 (41.10%)

102 (28.70%)
148 (41.70%)

107 (30.10%)
103 (29.00%)

209 (58.90%)
251 (70.70%)

10 (2.80%)

14 (3.90%)

24 (6.80%)

Gender Male
Female
Marital status Married
Single
Widow(er)

30 (8.50%)

26 (7.30%)

56 (15.80%)

Open relationship

1(0.30%)

3 (0.90%)

4 (1.10%)

Informal relationship

City > 500,000

10 (2.80%)
178 (50.10%)
48 (13.50%)

10 (2.80%)
134 (37.80%)
45 (12.70%)

20 (5.60%)
312 (87.90%)
93 (26.20%)

City < 500,000

11 (3.10%)

10 (2.80%)

21 (5.60%)

City < 100,000

52 (14.70%)

36 (10.10%)

88 (24.80%)

20 (5.60%)

51 (14.70%)

45 (12.70%)
5 (1.40%)

102 (28.70%)
26 (7.30%)

City < 10,000 31 (8.70%)

Village 57 (16.10%)

Education level Primary 21 (5.90%)
Secondary

73 (20.60%)

155 (43.70%)

Professional

82 (23.10%)
56 (15.80%)

35 (9.90%)

91 (25.60%)

Higher

Atheist

40 (11.30%)
12 (3.40%)
3 (0.80%)

43 (12.10%)
26 (7.30%)
16 (4.50%)

83 (23.40%)
38 (10.70%)
19 (5.30%)

Non-practising

22 (6.20%)

17 (4.80%)

39 (11.00%)

Occasional

44 (12.40%)

62 (17.50%)

106 (29.90%)

Once a week

69 (19.40%)

91 (25.60%)

160 (45.10%)

Every day 18 (5.10%) 13 (3.70%) 31 (8.70%)
Duration of oncological Few months 89 (25.10%) 67 (18.90%) 156 (44.00%)
treatment 1year 24 (6.80%) 35 (9.90%) 59 (16.60%)
2-3 years 30 (8.50%) 29 (8.20%) 59 (16.60%)
4-5 years 13 (3.70%) 13 (3.70%) 26 (7.30%)
6-9 years 13 (3.70%) 11 (3.10%) 24 (6.80%)
10+ years 12 (3.40%) 19 (5.40%) 31 (8.70%)
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Variables

The research was based on the authors’ question-
naire comprising open-ended, closed-ended, and
nominal, multiple-choice questions with predefined
answers as well as rating scales from 1 to 10. For
nominal questions an additional, optional space was
provided for respondents to implement answers not
included by the authors. The survey was divided into
3 parts concerning the following: socio-demographic
data, information about current therapy, and usage of
CAM practices. In the first part, patients were asked
about their marital status (married, single, widow/
widower, open relationship, informal relationship),
having offspring, place of residence (metropolitan and
non-metropolitan areas, countryside), education level
(primary, secondary, professional, higher, medical or
non-medical), and participation in religious practises
(atheist, non-practising, practising occasionally, prac-
tising once a week, or practising every day).

The second part contained questions about the du-
ration of oncological treatment (a few months, about
1 year, 2-3 years, 4-5 years, 6-9 years, 10 or more
years) and conventional methods used so far (surgery,
chemotherapy, radiotherapy). It also contained ques-
tions concerning patients’ awareness or unawareness
of potential side effects and sources of knowledge
about conventional treatment. Respondents were
asked to subjectively evaluate the severity of their dis-
ease, their trust toward the attending physician, the
effectiveness of current therapy, and treatment incon-
venience (on a scale of 1 to 10).

Last part consisted of questions considering CAM
methods used currently and in the past. While the
predefined list of CAM modalities was based on the lit-
erature review and personal experience, respondents
also had an opportunity to give answers not included
by the authors. Patients were asked about the frequen-
cy of these procedures, sources of knowledge about
CAM, the effectiveness of these therapies in their own
opinion, and the attending physician’s awareness of
the CAM techniques used by their patients. Partici-
pants were also asked if they would be able to termi-
nate complementary or alternative treatment if their
doctor insisted on it, and if they have ever given up
on the possibility of standard treatment in favour of
unconventional treatment. Inquiries concerning their
sense of improvement after CAM administration and
the potential harmfulness of these practices were in-
cluded at the end of the questionnaire.

Statistical analysis

In the statistical analysis, the y*> independence test
was used to assess the relationship between the studied
variables in the nominal and ordinal scales. Shapiro-
Wilk test was used to assess the normality of variable
distribution. The Mann-Whitney test was used to assess

Urszula Staszek-Szewczyk

the difference between the 2 groups. Statistical analysis
was performed using Statistica v.12.5 (StatSoft).

Results
History of usage of CAM methods

Among the respondents, 156 (43.9%) confirmed
using CAM methods. The most popular were herbal
drugs (79; 50.6%), linseed (77; 49.4%), apricot seeds (51;
32.7%), intravenous vitamin C infusion (34; 21.8%),
megadoses of vitamins (27; 17.3%), vitamin B, (24;
15.4%), holy water (15; 9.6%), healing minerals (14; 9%),
prayerful groups (11; 7.1%), and acupuncture and acu-
pressure (11; 7.1%). Only 15.4% of respondents thought
that these methods could be unsafe, 48.7% responded
it is completely safe, and 35.9% did not know. More-
over, only 39.7% of the CAM users informed their doc-
tor about alternative treatment they had undergone.

Fifty-nine percent of the patients claimed they
were feeling better after the administration of uncon-
ventional techniques. Almost 40% of the patients re-
sponded that, in their opinion, CAM is less effective
than conventional treatment, 35.9% that it is equally
effective, and 1.9% that it is more effective than con-
ventional therapy.

Most of the CAM-users never refused conven-
tional treatment in favour of CAM therapies (71.2%)
and considered it as a supplement. However, 16.7%
believed that CAM is crucial to achieve remission,
while 9% respondents put off visits in a clinic, omit-
ted part of their therapy, or gave up on medicines rec-
ommended by their attending physician. More than
7% admitted that in the past, for some period of time,
they completely resigned from standard treatment
recommended by doctors. Almost 2% of respondents
considered suspending their therapies in the future.
Only about 30% of participants were able to give up
alternative treatment if their doctor insisted on it.

Knowledge about CAM methods was obtained at
the first place from family and friends (73; 46.8%), fol-
lowed by the Internet (67; 43%), books (65; 41.7%), TV,
radio, and press (28; 17.9%), a physician (36; 23.1%),
and other medical staff (21; 13.5%). On the other
hand, the most common sources of information about
conventional care were physicians (123; 78.8%), the
Internet (75; 48.1%), other patients (55; 35.3%), fam-
ily and friends (51; 32.7%), TV, radio, and press (43;
27.6%), and other medical staff (19; 12.2%).

Factors associated with usage
of complementary and alternative methods

The majority of patients in CAM using group were
women (51.2% females vs. 33.56% males; p < 0.05),
with secondary and higher education (47.1% second-
ary, 51.8% higher vs. 19.2% primary, 38.46% voca-
tional; p < 0.05), education associated with health care
(68.4% yes vs. 41.0% no; p < 0.05), believers practicing
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once a week and non-practicing (58.1% practicing be-
lievers (more than once per week), 56.4% non-prac-
ticing believers vs. 43.1% practicing believers (once
per week), 41.5% practicing believers (a few times per
year) vs. 15.8% non-believers; p < 0.05). There were
no statistically significant differences between groups
using and not using CAM in relation to marital status
and presence of offspring, place of residence, reliance
toward the attending physician, subjective evaluation
of severity of the disease, and the effectiveness of on-
cological treatment.

Factors associated with the selection of CAM
methods

Considering particular unconventional methods,
we have indicated factors related with their usage. Pa-
tients in the group using linseed were more likely to

Table 2. Factors associated with herbal drugs selection

95

be female (28.2% females vs. 12.3% males; p < 0.001),
with secondary education (28.4% secondary vs. 7.7%
primary, 16.5% vocational, 19.3% higher; p < 0.05).

Patients using herbal drugs were significantly
younger than non-users (p < 0.01), and they were
more likely to be female (29.2% females vs. 12.3%
males, p < 0.001), with secondary and higher educa-
tion (28.4% secondary, 24.1% higher vs. 3.8% prima-
ry, 15.4% vocational; p < 0.05) (Table 2).

Patients using apricot seeds were significant-
ly younger than patients not using apricot seeds
(p < 0.001), and they rated their health significantly
differently (19.8% “I feel slightly worse than before”,
18.7% “Ifeel very sick” vs. 6.5% “Ifeel healthy”, 10.6%
“I feel much worse than before”; p < 0.05). They were
also aware of potential side effects of conventional on-
cological treatment (18.2% being aware vs. 9.2% not
being aware; p < 0.05).

religious practices

Non-practising

12 (30.77%)

27 (69.23%)

Occasional

22 (20.75%)

84 (79.25%)

Once a week

33 (20.63%)

127 (79.38%)

Every day

9 (29.03%)

22 (70.97%)

Parameter Herbal drugs Herbal drugs P-value

Gender Male 18 (12.33%) 128 (87.67%) 0.00017
Female 61 (29.19%) 148 (70.81%)

Marital status Married 54 (21.51%) 197 (78.49%) 0.81044
Single 7 (29.17%) 17 (70.83%)
Widow(er) 11 (19.64%) 45 (80.36%)
Open relationship 1 (25.00%) 3 (75.00%)
Informal relationship 6 (30.00%) 14 (70.00%)

Having offspring Yes 67 (21.47%) 245 (78.53%) 0.34175
No 12 (27.91%) 31 (72.09%)

Place of living — City > 500,000 20 (21.51%) 73 (78.49%) 0.50843
719 @i ks City < 500,000 6 (28.57%) 15 (71.43%)
City < 100,000 21 (23.86%) 67 (76.14%)
City < 10,000 7 (13.73%) 44 (86.27%)
Village 25 (24.51%) 77 (75.49%)

Education level Primary 1(3.85%) 25 (96.15%) 0.00431
Secondary 44 (28.39%) 111 (71.61%)
Professional 14 (15.38%) 77 (84.62%)
Higher 20 (24.10%) 63 (75.90%)

Medical education Yes 13 (34.21%) 25 (65.79%) 0.07303
No 66 (20.82%) 251 (79.18%)

Participation in Atheist 3 (15.79%) 16 (84.21%) 0.52968

Medical Studies/Studia Medyczne 2021; 37/2




Konrad Reszka, tukasz Moskal, Agata Remiorz, Agata Walas, Mateusz Guzik, Natalia Kierbiedz, Krzysztof Szewczyk,

96

Patients using vitamin C infusions were more
likely to live in villages and in cities with more than
100,000 inhabitants (19.1% city with less than 500,000
inhabitants, 12.9% city with more than 500,000 in-
habitants, 11.8% village vs. 7.8% city with up to 10,000
inhabitants, 2.3% city with up to 100,000 inhabitants;
p < 0.05), while patients using megadoses of vitamins
were younger (p < 0.01) and more likely to be female
(10.1% females vs. 4.1% males; p < 0.05), living in
a village or city with more than 100,000 inhabitants
(11.7% village, 9.5% city with less than 500,000 inhab-
itants, 8.6% city with more than 500,000 inhabitants,
vs. 0.0% city with up to 10,000 inhabitants, 5.7% city
with up to 100,000 inhabitants; p < 0.05).

Discussion

Alternative medicine, not only in Poland but also
all over the world, is a constantly developing form of
treatment and therapy. Eisenberg et al. stated that be-
tween 1990 and 1997 the use of CAM increased from
33.8% to 42% [18-20]. Differences in its use have been
observed, depending on latitude, gender, and, which
is especially intriguing, specific communities includ-
ing medical staff. In highly developed countries, ac-
cess to modern medicine and innovative therapies
is wide, while in developing countries, medicine is
based on traditional treatments, which are the only
form of medical care in most cases.

Of course, the World Health Organization (WHO)
is striving to ensure that everyone has access to state-
of-the-art medical technologies, but this is not pos-
sible in all regions of the world. The WHO conducts
extensive research to verify, at least in a limited way,
the safety and effectiveness of traditional treatments
[21, 22]. In general, the quality of evidence for CAM
benefits is poor and is frequently provided with-
out sufficient proof from clinical trials [23]. Gender,
education, and age are important factors connected
with the use of CAM in developed countries. In our
research we found that the use of CAM procedures
was associated with factors like female gender, higher
education, and frequency of religious practices. These
results are consistent with prior literature, which also
proved that CAM users among oncological patients
were more likely to be female, with higher education,
and practicing believers [17, 24, 25].

While the number of publications regarding un-
conventional therapies is increasing, the reliability of
many studies is questionable. Nevertheless, oncologi-
cal patients and their families may be willing to self-
administer these therapies in the hope of recovery.
Studies conducted by the WHO Global Atlas of Tra-
ditional, Complementary, and Alternative Medicine
in 2005 have shown that the most popular methods
of CAM are homeopathy, phytotherapy, massage, and
herbal therapy. This study did not, however, include
methods perceived as religious practices (e.g. prayer,
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holy water), which are undoubtedly an important
group in the presented research.

Most of the respondents in the presented study
approve methods of unconventional medicine, which
may also be explained by the increased availability,
marketing, and relatively low costs of these therapies.
The structure of the health care financing system in
many countries is not based on the principles of so-
cial security, and the costs of medical care are paid by
patients from their own pocket [26]. The prices of un-
conventional medical services are, however, adapted
to the financial capacity of each citizen, which makes
it affordable for most of the population. Neverthe-
less, CAM is a multibillion-dollar industry. A national
health survey in 2007 revealed that more than $34 bil-
lion is spent on CAM annually in the United States
[20]. Unfortunately, similar data for Poland are not
available.

Discussion about the place of CAM methods in
health care systems is often hampered by the lack of
adequate knowledge of doctors regarding the scale
of this trend. Ozcakir ef al. found a lack of education
regarding CAM: 96.5% of the physicians did not re-
ceive such education, while 74.4% were willing to in-
crease their knowledge in this field. Although knowl-
edge levels were low, about half of physicians (51%)
believed in the efficacy of unconventional therapies
[27]. Regrettably, in most countries, there are no re-
liable courses based on EBM to increase knowledge
about these techniques. However, a special position
has been acquired by homeopathy. In France, Spain,
Germany, as well as in private universities in Austria,
Italy, and Belgium, homeopathic items are subject
to instruction in medical studies [28]. An interest-
ing fact is that a medical university in Poland started
post-graduate studies in 2014 in the field of homeop-
athy, but it was closed due to numerous protests in
2016 [29]. The introduction of topics regarding self-
medication in medical schools’ curricula would en-
able future physicians to pay more attention to these
forms of therapy. What is more, high-quality patient-
physician communication cannot be overstated, and
this affects the patients’ decision to accept or refuse
a proposed therapeutic path [30]. Therefore, subjects
considering interpersonal skills (e.g. scenarios with
professional actors) at medical universities should be
implemented. The treatment providers often fail to
notice unconventional forms of therapy, and the un-
asked patient does not address this issue, as presented
in our research [31]. In our opinion, this may largely
eliminate harmful effects on patient health and im-
prove the effectiveness of treatment.

Presented study shows that oncological patients
who used CAM were more likely to have education
associated with health care. We did not, however,
find an association between the prevalence of CAM
usage and patients’ subjective evaluation of severity
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of the disease and effectiveness of oncological treat-
ment. A prior literature evaluation demonstrated that
patients with higher stages of cancer tended to choose
CAM more frequently, but in these studies the sever-
ity of the disease was assessed on the basis of medi-
cal documentation, not on the basis of the patients’
self-assessment [17, 32]. Our finding can suggest that
the decision about use of unconventional methods
was not connected with the patient’s malaise. What
is more, use of CAM therapies was also not correlated
with the reliance on the attending physician and du-
ration of oncological treatment.

The problem of cancer affects not only patients
but also their families and friends [4]. Our research
demonstrated that patients’ relatives also play a major
role in the acquisition of knowledge about CAM. The
Internet is an important source of knowledge about
both conventional and unconventional treatment,
while books can provide patients with information
about CAM rather than standard oncological treat-
ment. Unfortunately, physicians are one of the less
popular sources of knowledge about CAM. To make
matters worse, the majority of CAM users did not in-
form their attending physician about the therapies
used of their own volition. It is especially important
because of potential dangers related to the use of self-
medication. Moreover, even if the patient would like
to inform the physician about plans related to the use
of complementary methods, medical professionals
frequently do not have the proper training or skills
to undertake a discussion and dispel the patient’s
doubts. Furthermore, the admission questionnaire in
the Lower Silesian Oncology Centre, where the study
was conducted, does not contain inquiries about un-
conventional treatment or self-medication used by
the patient.

The presented study shows that a significant num-
ber of patients using unconventional practices gave
up on standard procedures of oncological treatment,
while some patients were considering giving up this
treatment in the future. It seems to be crucial to ap-
ply proper methods of communication with these pa-
tients, which should be based on EBM and effective
communication skills [33, 34]. The majority of the re-
spondents confirmed improvement after administra-
tion of unconventional therapies, which is consistent
with prior literature analysis [25].

Our study is limited by its institutional charac-
ter and small number of participants. Therefore, to
precisely evaluate the prevalence of CAM methods
among oncological patients in Poland, other onco-
logical centres should be included in further research.
The number of CAM-using patients was probably
underestimated because of the patients’ reluctance
to speak about unconventional possibilities of treat-
ment. In future studies, data on refusal should also
be collected in order to assess refuser characteristics.
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Evaluation of the severity of the disease consti-
tutes another limitation. Because the research was
based on the authors’ survey, we did not include data
from patients’ medical documentation in our analy-
ses. Consequently, it was impossible to thoroughly
assess the clinical stage of cancer. Previous studies
have shown that the type of used CAM may differ
by cancer site. However, the survey did not include
any question regarding cancer localization. There-
fore, CAM use according to cancer site could not be
reviewed. Moreover, only patients declaring usage of
unconventional procedures were asked if they ever
gave up, or they plan to give up, standard methods
of treatment. Consequently, we were not able to com-
pare it with a group denying usage of CAM.

Respondents were able to indicate their physi-
cian as a source of knowledge about CAM methods,
although the physician’s opinion on complementary
and alternative techniques was not evaluated. As a re-
sult, it cannot be determined whether attending doc-
tors encouraged or discouraged their patients from
these practices.

The number of denials in our study was relatively
high (42.18%). Because participation was voluntary,
patients could decline to take part in the survey with-
out giving any reason. Consequently, we collected no
data on refusals. Therefore, it is not possible to deter-
mine refuser characteristics and potential differences
between respondents and non-respondents. In our
opinion, it could be caused by the fear of the physi-
cian’s reaction or other patients’ judgment on CAM
techniques. We observe that many patients consider
CAM methods as opposition to conventional treat-
ment. Consequently, patients interested in CAM
therapies often do not inform the attending physician
about self-administered therapies and feel compelled
to choose between conventional and unconventional
treatment.

Conclusions

Unconventional techniques are popular among
oncological patients in Poland, but are often used on
their own and without a physician’s recommenda-
tion. Polish patients are reluctant to speak about CAM
procedures and unasked often do not address this is-
sue. Consequently, health care professionals should
pay more attention to CAM methods used by their
patients.

While there was no single factor connected with
increased probability of using CAM, special attention
should be paid to female patients, with higher educa-
tion level, often associated with health care. However,
this data is insufficient to identify a narrow target
group of patients. Therefore, all patients should be
asked about self-administered CAM therapies.

More than half of CAM users confirmed improve-
ment after administration of unconventional prac-
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tices of unproven safety and effectiveness in cancer
treatment. Properly educated physicians should be
a reliable source of knowledge for patients regard-
ing the effectiveness and side-effects of CAM and the
dangers connected with standard treatment refusal.
In our opinion this problem can be solved by provid-
ing health care professionals in Poland with training
regarding sufficient, high-quality patient-physician
communication.

Topics raising students’ awareness about CAM and
self-medication, as well as proper training in commu-
nication skills, should be included in the curricula of
medical studies. Legal provisions on using CAM meth-
ods in the Polish health care system should be provid-
ed and CAM therapists’ activities should be subject to
the control of proper health care organisations.
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